

IK GUJRAL PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY JALANDHAR, PUNJAB (Department of Academics)

Ref. No. IKG-PTU/DA/ 2028

Date: 20/09/2019

Principal/ Director All Affiliated Colleges of Pharmacy IKG Punjab Technical University Jalandhar Punjab.

Subject: Syllabus for Bachelor of Pharmacy (B.Pharm) Course- Clause 16-Academic Progression.

The University has adopted the rules and regulations prescribed by Pharmacy Council of India and implemented from Academic Session 2017-2018 onwards. The same was adopted with the approval of 50th Academic Council vide item No. S-50.02.

However, in view of the Letter Ref. No.14-382/2019-PCI dated 09 September 2019 issued by Pharmacy Council of India (PCI) regarding relaxation in the eligibility of students for the promotion to the next year and the carry forward of the courses of various semester. The competent authority has approved relaxation in the eligibility of students for the promotion to the next year and the carry forward for 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 batches only as per above regulations.

The Pharmacy Council of India regulations adopted by IKGPTU w.e.f. Academic session 2017-2018 shall be applicable in toto from Academic session 2019-2020 onwards.

All the colleges are directed to inform the students admitted during session 2019-2020 regarding the regulations issued by Pharmacy Council of India for B. Pharmacy courses. This is for your information and necessary action.

(Dr. Balkar Singh) **Dean Academics**

No. IKGPTU/DA/2029-2034

Date : 20, September, 2019

A Copy is forwarded to following for information and necessary action:

- 1. Incharge Secretariat Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, IKGPTU
- 2. Registrar IKGPTU
- 3. Registrar-cum-Secretary, Pharmacy Council of India, New Delhi
- 4. Controller of Examination, IKGPTU.
- 5. Incharge, ITS Department for uploading on University website.
- 6. Dr. G.D. Gupta, Chairman Board of Studies Pharmacy, IKGPTU.

(Dr. Balkar Singh) **Dean Academics**

Department of Academics, G+3 Building, 2nd Floor, Jalandhar-Kapurthala Highway, Near Science City, Kapurthala-144603, Punjab, INDIA Ph. 01822-282562, E-Mail : deanacad@ptu.ac.in